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A newspaper in which a tnird class City ' s 
financial reports are published in accord­
ance with Section 77. 110 must meet the 
requirements set out in Section 493 . 050 . 
A newspaper having t wo hundred subscribers 
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paper contains news of general char acter 
and interest to the community, as a 
newspaper of 11 general circulation11 "'ithin 
the purview of Section 493 . 050 . 
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38 
Dear Mr. Hayner: 

This department is in receipt of your recent request 
for a legal op:inion which, for the sake of brevity, may 
be summarized as fol lows: 

(1) Are the definitions in section 493 . 
050 applicable to Section 77.110? 

( 2 ) Does a newspaper having approximately 
two hundred subscribers qualify as a news­
paper of "general circulation'' within the 
me~ng of Section 493.050? 

Section 77.110, RSMO 1959, reads as follows: 

"The council shall 6emiannually, in Janua.ry 
and July of each year, publish a full and 
detailed statement of the reeeipts and 
expenditures and indebtedness or the city 
for the half year ending on December thirty­
first and June thirtieth preceding the date 
of such report, which statement shall be 
published 1n some newspaper published in 
the city." 

Section 493.050, RSMO 1959, reads as follows: 

fl All public advertisements and orders of 
publication required by law to be made 
and all legal publications ar:recting the 
title to real estate, shall be published 
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1n some daily, triweekly, semiweekly or 
weekly newspaper of general circulation 
in the co1.mty where located and which 
shall have been admitted to the post 
office as second cla$8 matter in the city 
of publication; $hall have been publiShed 
regularly -and consecut;t vely for a period 
of three years; shall have a list of bona 
fide subscribers voluntarily engaged as 
such, who have paid or agreed to pay a 
stated price for subscription for a 
definite period of tibleJ provided, that 
when a public notice, required by law, 
to be published once a we~k for a given 
number of weeks, shall be published in a 
daily, triweekly, semiweekly or weekly 
newapap,er, the notice shall appear once 
a week, on the same day of each week, 
and further provided, that every a££1-
davi t to proof of publicati-on shall 
state that the newspaper in wh.1ch such 
notice was published h:as compli.ed nth 
the provisions of this eection; provided 
further, that the dW'.'at1on or consecutive 
publicat~on herein provided for shall 
not aff.eet newspapers wh1-eh have become 
legal publications prior to the effective 
date of this section; provided, however, 
that when any newsPaper shall be forced 
to suspend publication 1n any time of 
war, due to the owner or publisher 
being 1.n4ucted into the armed forces 
of the United States, the 5ame may be 
reinstated within one year after actual 
hostilities shall have eeased~ with all 
th.e benet"1ts under the provisions of 
this section, upon the filing with the 
eeeretaey of state of notice of int.enti.on 
or said o~r or publisher, hie widow or 
leg.al heirs, to republish said newspaper, 
settin.g forth the name or the publication, 
its VGl~ and number, its rre~uency of 
publication, and its readmission to the 
post office where it was previously entered 
as second class mail matter, and "When it shall 
have a list of bona t'ide subscribers 
voluntarily engaged as such who have 
paid or agreed to pay a stated price 
for subscription for a definite period 
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of time. All laws or parts of latts in 
conflict with thia section except sections 
493.070 to 493.100, a.~ hereby repealed. 
(R. S. 1939 §14968, A.L. 1943 p. 859 )" 

Inasmuch as Section 77 ~ 110 imposes upon the City CoWleil 
of third class cities the duty to publish the cities' financial 
reporta sueh reports would come within the lru1guage of Section 
493.050 whi ch lays do1m the publication requirements for 
"all public advertisements and orders of publication required 
by law to be made • • • :1 Thus a newspaper in which a third 
class cityt s financial reports are published in accordance 
with Section 77 . 110 must meet the requi1~ments set out in 
Section 493.050 .. 

You next inquire as to whether or not a newspaper having 
two hundred subscribers qualif'ies as a newspaper of "general 
eireulta1on'' within the meaning of Section 493 .050. ln 
State v. Holman, mo. Sup., 275 S.W. 2d 280, l . c. 282, the Court 
approved the following criteria for defining a newspaper of 
ugeneral circu1ation11

: 

"* * •• First that a ne\'lspaper of general 
circulation is not determined by the number 
of its subscrlbers, but by the diversity 
of its subscribers . Second, that, even 
though a ne~rspaper is of particular in­
terest to a particular class of persons, 
yet, if it contains news Qf a general 
character and interest to the community, 
although the news may be limi.ted in amot.mt, 
1 t qualifies as a newspaper of It general 
circulation n ' • '' 

The court further held that a newspaper which had ~proxi­
mately f1t'tfr subscribers in a county was a newspaper of general 
circulation ' in that eounty. Under the holding of the State v. 
Holman case a newspaper having two hundred subscribers and which 
meets the other criteria S€t out in State v . Holman, would 
qualify assuming that it fUrther meets the requirements set out 
by Section 493.050, as a newspaper of ''geneval circulation" as 
required by Section 493.050. 

CONCLUS:(QN 

It is therefore, the opinion of this office that: 

(1) A new &paper in which a third class city • s f'1nano1al 
reports are published in accordance with Section 77.110 must 
meet the requirements set out ~n section 493.050; 
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(2) A newspaper having two hundred subscribers would 
(lualify, assuming that such newspaper contains news of general 
character and interest to the community, and assuming that it 
meets the requirements set out in Section 493.050, as a news­
paper of "general circulation" and assuming other requirements 
of Section 493.050 are met. 

The foregoing opi.nion, which I hereby approve, was pre­
pared by my assistant~ Gilbert D. stephenson. 

Yours very truly, 

Tli)MA8 I. llGLI'l'ON 
Attorney General 


